[Calling from Committee - Joint Committee of the Whole - Park Code, Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Program, Slow Street Road Closures (File No. 220261) and Modified Configurations (File No. 220339) - April 26, 2022]

Motion calling from the Land Use and Transportation Committee, pursuant to Board Rule 3.37, the proposed Ordinance amending the Park Code to adopt the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan (File No. 220261) and another same subject Ordinance with Modified Configurations (File No. 220339); and scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole during the Joint Special Meeting with the San Francisco County Transportation Authority on April 26, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., to hold a joint public hearing to consider the subject Ordinances.

WHEREAS, On March 15, 2022, Mayor London N. Breed introduced a proposed Ordinance amending the Park Code to adopt the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan, which includes restricting private vehicles on certain slow street segments in Golden Gate Park including on John F. Kennedy Drive, making certain street segments one-way, establishing bicycle lanes, and urging additional changes to improve public access to Golden Gate Park; making associated findings under the California Vehicle Code; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and

WHEREAS, That proposed Ordinance (File No. 220261) is currently pending committee action by the Land Use and Transportation Committee of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, On April 5, 2022, Supervisor Connie Chan introduced a same subject Ordinance amending the Park Code to adopt the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan with modified configurations; and

WHEREAS, That proposed Ordinance (File No. 220339) is currently pending committee action by the Land Use and Transportation Committee of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco County Transportation Authority will be considering an Equity Report on the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan; and

WHEREAS, A Special Joint Meeting with the San Francisco County Transportation

Authority will be called to consider the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan on April 26,

2022; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That under Rule 3.37 of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors' Rules of Order, the Board hereby orders the proposed Ordinance amending the Park Code to adopt the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan (File No. 220261) and the same subject Ordinance with Modified Configurations (File No. 220339) be called from the Land Use and Transportation Committee and returned to the full Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors shall convene to sit as a Committee of the Whole on April 26, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.., to hold a joint public hearing with the San Francisco County Transportation Authority to consider the subject Ordinances (File No. 220261 and 220339) related to the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan, during the Joint Special Meeting on the same date.

\_\_\_



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M22-056

File Number: 220369 Date Passed: April 12, 2022

Motion calling from the Land Use and Transportation Committee, pursuant to Board Rule 3.37, the proposed Ordinance amending the Park Code to adopt the Golden Gate Park Access and Safety Plan (File No. 220261) and another same subject Ordinance with Modified Configurations (File No. 220339); and scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole during the Joint Special Meeting with the San Francisco County Transportation Authority on April 26, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., to hold a joint public hearing to consider the subject Ordinances.

April 12, 2022 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Stefani

File No. 220369

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 4/12/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board